INSTALILATION INSTRUCTIONS

2753 MichiganRoad-Madison,lndiana47250 Track Bar Frame Mount Kit: TBR-CA-DEF-FMW

855-743-3427

@ Please look through and read these instructions BEFORE @ Do Not discard product packaging until installation is complete
starting so you understand what processes you'll be and functioning properly.
doing, and possible extra tools you may need.

IMPORTANT: If copying these instructions, DO NOT “Scale to Fit” print. Print at 100% or
actual size. Scaling will change the size of the enclosed cutting template!

Track Bar Assemblies

45° Heim
Mounts

Frame Mount

Weldment
12.5mm 5.5mm M12x80 M12x70 Centering M6x30 M12
Drill Drill Hex Hex Drill Button Nylock
Bit Bit Flanged Flanged Bushing Flanged Nuts
(1pc) (1pc) (2pcs) (6pcs) (1pc) (4pcs) (6pcs)

©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-TBR-CA-DEF-FMW_9-10-24



In order to install the Frame Weldment Mount, you will need to modify your skid plates to clear an

area for the Mount to be installed. To help with this, we have included a Cutting Template located
at the end of these instructions for you to cut out and trace the pattern of the cut shape onto your

skid plates. There are 3 pages to take out to make the template with.

TIP: We found it easier to trace the template shape onto some cardboard to cut out to make it easier
to trace the shape onto the skid plates.

1.Fig.1a shows the cut-out shape from your o o
template. After you tape the pattern together,
cut it out and apply to the skid plates or trace on
a piece of cardboard, to use that to apply to the
skid plates, align the top edges of the template
shown in Fig.1b to the dotted line representing
the top edges of the holes. Then align, for side-
to-side, the vertical edges of the template to the
skid plate seams also shown in Fig.1b. This will
get you centered front-to-back and side-to-side. ° °

See Fig.1c showing the template in place. Fig.1a

(frentoefivehicle)

m
or

Fig.1c 2

©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-TBR-CA-DEF-FMW_9-10-24



2. When the template is in place, tape it to the skid plates and trace the contour you will be cutting
out. However, you will only need to trace some of the template as not all of it will be cut out.
Fig.2 shows the template highlighted showing that you only will be cutting out the thicker darker
lines of the template, or center area. The upper and lower wings that have the holes in them are
just there to hold the holes in their correct locations.

] o

You will be doing this in Four (4) steps:

1. Tracing the sides first.

2. Drill mark the holes.

3. Remove the template.

4. And draw two (2) lines to complete the
shape you will be cutting.

Fig.2

3.First trace the left and right sides Tracelmhese Nreaslony/. .
: ‘a',«“ /

of the template as shown in - rs ",
Fig.3a. Then with the 5mm Drill  ESESISSISIRISIIPIEIS 4

Bit from your kit, drill through your /
template at each hole into the

skid plate just a little, enough to
only mark the location of each

hole, Fig.3b. You will drill thru later.
Then remove the template from

the vehicle, and then with a straight
edge, connect the two (2) sides
you traced together joining them

in the center as shown in Fig.3c.
This will be the shape you cut out
as shown in Fig.2 also.

Fig.3a

Conneet The
e (O A D ! ,»- 1 2)YS
Drill Mank Four \ ﬁ%‘ Sides
holelllocations e

Fig.3b

©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-TBR-CA-DEF-FMW_9-10-24



4 Fig.4a-b show the finished cut-out with the skid plates flat on the floor together and separated for
you to compare if needed.

5.Next you will need to mount the Frame Mount Weldment. To do this you will need to measure a
distance of 23” from the back edge of the Slot Hole shown, and back to where the front edge of the
Frame Weldment will be mounted, then mark your lines on the frame, on each side, as shown
in Fig.5a. Then place the Frame Mount up against the underframe and align the front edge of the
Frame Mount to the 23" markings you made previously. Then support the Frame Mount in place
as you will need to drill some holes with the Frame Mount in that fixed location. See Fig.5b.

»- rf@.ZB“’ '
Iot M@[F[kﬁf@ﬁtﬂ@ On

Fig.5a | ‘ | 4'

©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-TBR-CA-DEF-FMW_9-10-24



; ‘VW % 'ﬁ7w& W "5‘3' s |
Aﬂn@[ﬁ] ,;@(? l'ram@
?mm» T, 237 M@ @rm t »

6.After the Frame Mount is supported in place, you will need to drill some holes in the frame to
install the Frame Mount. Fig.6a shows the two (2) locations of the mount that you will be drilling
out. Two (2) on the Right side and two (2) on the Left side of the mount. You will use the two (2)
Drill Bits included in your kit, (1) 5.5mm and (1) 12.5mm, to drill with along with the Centering Drill
Bushing to ensure accuracy and centering of your drilled holes for the mount. First, place the
Centering Drill Bushing in the holes of the Frame Mount as shown in Fig.6b.

~

Fig.6a Fig.6b 5

©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-TBR-CA-DEF-FMW_9-10-24



7.Now with the Centering Bushing in place drill your pilot hole using the 5.5mm Drill Bit from your
kit. See Fig.7a. Then once you have the hole started you can remove the Centering Bushing and
finish drilling the hole thru as shown in Fig.7b.

Fig.7a Fig.7b

8.Next, take the 12.5mm Drrill Bit from your kit and drill thru the frame as shown in Fig.8a. Repeat for
both holes in bracket. See Fig.8b. Then you will need to drill thru the other side of the frame so you
can slide a bolt thru the Frame Mount and vehicle frame. To make sure your drilled hole will be
aligned with the other side of the bracket, re-insert the Centering Drill Bushing into the hole you
just drilled with the large drill bit and push it all the way in the hole. See Fig.8c. Then again, start
with the 5.5mm B it to drill thru the other side of the frame wall. The Centering Bushing will make
sure your drill bit is also centered with the other side of the frame. Drill thru with both bits from your
kit for the other side of the frame as well. Repeat these procedures for the passenger’s side of the
Frame Mount, making sure that it does not move.

Both HolesIDrilledmhra; =
_ Tihis SidelOf Frame!

Fig.8a " Fig.8b ' 6

©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-TBR-CA-DEF-FMW_9-10-24



Rné:?t'vahl Centerningl Bushing Mo Rrill Mhirul @ther
SSidelOfiEramedUsingiBothyBitsiFrom Your Kit

9.After you have drilled thru both sides of the frame on both Left and Right sides of the Frame Mount,
you are now ready to install the Bolts and Nuts to hold it in place. Do this using the M12x70 Hex
Flanged bolts and M12 Nylock Nuts provided in your kit. See Fig.9a-b.

NOTE: Install all four (4) bolts first before installing the Nylock Nuts and tightening them down in case
of any adjustments that may need to be done, then tighten all bolts securely.

ISl Frame Mount o
M270 Hex Fenged BelisE

©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-TBR-CA-DEF-FMW_9-10-24



10.Now that the Frame Mount is installed, you can now start to install the Track Bar Assemblies.
So the first thing you need to install are the Heim Mounts or clamps to the A-Arms. Looking at the
Driver’s Side, the Heim Mount installs right at the A-Arm cross bar and goes together using the
four (4) bolts that came with it. Install the Heim Mount in this general location but do not tighten
down the bolts yet. See Fig.10.

45° [Heim Mount Cemps To
A A This Localfion

;
’ ’
l' "
,
.
).
/' //
e o ,
/' /' /' /"
'/ ," < . n
/ L (arivar’s sice shown))
:
/" I"’
v e ’
,
/ |
:
Fig.10

11.Next you can install the Track Bar Assy. You will need to position it as shown in Fig.11a with the
shorter end of the bend towards the Frame Mount. Both ends slide up into the clevis and install
using the M12x70/80 Hex Flanged bolts and M12 Nylock Nuts. See Fig.11a-c.

NOTE: Adjust Heims to a distance of 25” apart to start for correct spacing to the
connection points. Adjust this distance if needed to get correct spacing.

Set To 25 — / \

ghort Side of
| " gen

Fig.11a s

©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-TBR-CA-DEF-FMW_9-10-24



...-—-ﬁ— - M .
Install TeliramelMelntlUsing Mi12x80
HexFF’a‘ﬁg‘ed RAMMZANyIockiNut

12.After all bolts and nuts are installed and Track Bars adjusted, then tighten them all down securely.
After both sides have been installed, yours should look like the one in Fig.12 below.

N
N

Fig.12 | ?

©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-TBR-CA-DEF-FMW_9-10-24



13.Now you need to install the Front Small Skid Plate in front of the Frame Mount and then install
two (2) M6x30 Button Flanged screws into the holes you previously drilled out in that skid plate.
Then install the remaining factory bolts etc. See Fig.13a-b.

14 After the front skid plate is installed, you can now install the skid plate that is directly behind the
Frame Mount. You will install this one using the remaining two (2) M6x30 Button Head screws
provided in your kit. These go in the other two (2) holes drilled from your template when you
started. Then install the remaining factory bolts and washers for that plate See Fig.14a-b.

®

InstaII M8x30 Button| Head

’ "mﬁ’ i o _Screws Erom KitiIn
,4 Affnstall SI«’@I.PIate B | ” + pre=Drilled Holes Kere;
- LAVS qurame Moulint: He e

Fig.14a B Fig.14b 10

©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-TBR-CA-DEF-FMW_9-10-24



Cutting Template (A)

There are three (3) sections to the cutting template. First remove
or copy the three sheets, and then cut the corners off of Sheets-2 &
3 on the dotted lines as this will help you align the Template up.
Next, overlay the “A” line of Sheet-2 over top of the other “A line
on Sheet-1, line to line, and tape in place. Then overlay the ”B”
line on Sheet-3 right over top the “B” line on Sheet-2, line to line,
and tape in place to create the template. Cut out and trace with a
paint marker the perimeter of the template onto the skid plate at
the location designated in the Installation
Instructions, and cut where marked.

TIP: We found that if marking the skid
plates still on the vehicle, it’s easier to trace
the pattern onto some thick cardboard,
cut that out, and then use that to hold

up against the skid plates to trace.

IMPORTANT: If copying
the pages, DO NOT “Scale
to Fit” print. Print at 100%

or actual size. Scaling will

change the size of

the template! S H E ET‘ 1

Trace this outer
perimeter as your
cut pattern after
taping all three
pages together

11
©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-TBR-CA-DEF-FMW_9-10-24




Q RCut off corner at dotted line

Ve
O
SHEET-2
O
. \
<:v Cut off corner at dotted line

12



-
-

@ kCut off corner at dotted line

~
O
SHEET-3
O
J
h <———Cut off corner at dotted line

13
IN-TBR-CA-DEF-FMW_9-10-24



After you have installed the skid plates in front and in back of the Frame Mount, this concludes
this installation and you can now install the rest of the skid plates back onto your vehicle and
return your vehicle back to it's normal state.

(" Liability Statement )
SuperATV’s® products are designed to best fit user's ATV/UTV under stock conditions. Adding, modifying, or fabricating any factory or aftermarket parts will void any warranty
provided by SuperATV® and is not recommended. SuperATV’s®products could interfere with other aftermarket accessories. If user has aftermarket products on machine, contact
SuperATV® to verify that they will work together.

Although SuperATV® has thousands of satisfied customers, user should be aware that installing lift kits, long travel, or suspension kits, tires, etc. will change the ride of machine
and may increase maintenance and part wear. Operating any off-road machine while, or after, consuming alcohol and/or drugs increases risk of bodily harm or death. No
warranty or representation is made as to this product’s ability to protect user from severe injury or death. SuperATV® urges operators and occupants to wear a helmet and
appropriate riding gear at all times.

By purchasing and installing SuperATV® products, user agrees that should damages occur, SuperATV® will not be held responsible for loss of time, use, labor fees, replacement
parts, or freight charges. SuperATV®, nor any 3rd party, will not be held responsible for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, or consequential damages that result from any
product purchased from SuperATV®. The total liability of seller to user for all damages, losses, and causes of action, if any, shall not exceed the total purchase price paid for the
product that gave rise to the claim.

SuperATV® will warranty only parts provided by SuperATV®. Any damage or problems with OEM housings, bearings, seals, or other manufacturers’ products will not be covered
by SuperATV®. SuperATV® parts and products are not warrantied if item was not installed properly, misused, or modified.

Installing, adding, modifying, or fabricating any factory or aftermarket product to your ATV/UTV may violate certain local, state, and federal laws. Be advised that laws vary
depending on town, city, county, state, etc. Use of certain products on public streets, roads, or highways may be in violation law. The Buyer is solely and exclusively legally and
personally responsible for any violation of the law by the installation or use of the product. You must abide by all local, state, and federal laws, including but not limited to vehicle
safety, traffic laws, and ordinances. It is your responsibility to know the laws and how they apply to you.

The Buyer is responsible to fully understand the capability and limitations of his/her vehicle according to manufacturer specifications, warnings and instructions and agrees to
hold SuperATV® harmless from any damage resulting from failure to adhere to such specifications, warnings and/ or instructions. The Buyer is also responsible to obey all
applicable federal, state, and local laws and ordinances when operating his/her vehicle while using this product, and the Buyer agrees to hold SuperATV® harmless from any

kviolation thereof. Y,

If you have any problems/questions on this kit, contact us by email
at Superatv.com.

X Thank Fou

4 g g g
Need help with your installation?
] For 5ém5’//y
sales@superatv.com www.superatv.com
8:00am - 9:00pm EST M-Th
1-855-743-3427 ﬁ 8:00am - 7:00pm EST Friday
\ 9:00am - 2:00pm EST Saturday)

Like SuperATV on Facebook to keep up to date on new products!

©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-TBR-CA-DEF-FMW_9-10-24



